

No. 18-1019

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER OF THE  
INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENNETH J. FALK  
*Counsel of Record*  
GAVIN M. ROSE  
ACLU OF INDIANA  
1031 E. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
317/635-4059  
kfalk@aclu-in.org  
grose@aclu-in.org

JENNIFER DALVEN  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
212/549-2641  
jdalven@aclu.org

HELENE T. KRASNOFF  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
202/973-4800  
helene.krasnoff@ppfa.org

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky’s Services and Existing Informed Consent and Ultrasound Requirements .....	1
II. The Challenged Law.....	3
III. The Proceedings Below.....	4
A. District Court Decision .....	5
i. Findings of Burden.....	5
ii. Findings on Benefits.....	10
iii. Balancing the Evidence of Burdens Against the Evidence of Benefits .....	12
B. Court of Appeals Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	16
I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Review the Court of Appeals’ Application of the Well-Established Undue Burden Standard to the Unique Facts and Circumstances of this Interlocutory Appeal.....	16
A. This Case’s Interlocutory Posture Strongly Weighs Against Certiorari .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The State Has Identified No Conflict with this Court’s Jurisprudence or Circuit Split Regarding Application of the Undue Burden Test .....	18
C. In the Absence of a Conflict, Certiorari Is Not Appropriate to Review the Lower Court’s Fact-Bound Application of the Undue Burden Standard to the Facts in this Case .....	21
II. No Circuit Conflict Exists with Respect to the Proper Denominator in <i>Casey</i> ’s “Large Fraction” Test, but Even If It Did, this Case Is Not a Proper Vehicle for Addressing It .....	26
III. <i>Casey</i> and <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Do Not Establish Different Tests Depending on the Asserted Interest Served by the Challenged Abortion Regulation .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	30
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	25
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>decision stayed</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2019 WL 488298 (Feb. 7, 2019) .....	29, 34
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19, 20
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) .....	18
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas &amp; Eastern Ok- lahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2573 (2018) .....	28, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>West Alabama Women’s Center v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 18-837 .....	34
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstadt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1(a)(2) .....	8
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1.....	2
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(b) .....	3
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-1.1(a)(5).....	3

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. Rule 10 .....	17, 25
------------------------	--------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	18
